RESOLUTION NO. 44-01

[Zoning - Extension of Planning Commission Review Period] EXTENDING THE PRESCRIBED TIME WITHIN WHICH THE PLANNING COMMISSION MAY RENDER ITS DECISION ON A PROPOSED ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE PLANNING CODE TO REGULATE TOBACCO RETAIL USES.

WHEREAS, On November 6, 2000, the Board of Supervisors initiated the process to amend the Planning Code, when the Honorable Tom Ammiano introduced a proposed ordinance to regulate Tobacco Retail Uses, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 00-1972; and,

WHEREAS, On November 14, 2000, the proposed ordinance was referred to the Planning Commission, which currently is reviewing the proposed ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, The Board, in accordance with Planning Code Section 306.4(d) may, by resolution, extend the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission is to render its decision on proposed amendments to the Planning Code initiated by the Board of Supervisors; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Department has requested additional time to review the proposed ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, The Board deems it appropriate in this instance to grant to the Planning Commission an additional 90 days to review the proposed ordinance and render its decision; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That by this resolution, the Board hereby extends the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its decision on the proposed ordinance to regulate Tobacco Retail Uses, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 00-1972, for an additional 90 days, or until May 14, 2001.

SUPERVISOR AMMIANO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010099

Date Passed:

Resolution extending the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission may render its decision on a proposed ordinance to amend the Planning Code to regulate Tobacco Retail Uses.

January 22, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Leno, Newsom, Peskin, Yee Absent: 1 - Sandoval

File No. 010099

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 22, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

aring

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

X

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

FEB 0 2 2001

Date Approved